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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the
University of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in English and Spanish October 16-21, 2020 among 6,686 California
registered voters, of whom 5,352 were considered likely to vote or had already voted in this year’s election.

The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters
to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wanting to receive further email invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California and were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the distribution of the emails, the
overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across major segments of the
registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the overall sample of the registered voters responding to the survey to population characteristics of the
state’s registered voters. Likely voters were identified based on a voter’s stated interest in and intention to vote in the election and factoring in their
history of voting in past elections.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the sample of likely voters in the election are subject to a sampling
error of approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.
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Table 1: Q5. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Biden/Harris 0.65 0.69 0.54 0.73 0.59 0.55 0.58 0.59 0.52 0.77 0.60 0.95 0.08 0.69 0.46 0.60 0.70 0.65 0.74 0.69 0.28
Trump/Pence 0.29 0.25 0.41 0.22 0.34 0.36 0.38 0.35 0.41 0.18 0.34 0.02 0.88 0.22 0.31 0.32 0.27 0.29 0.19 0.26 0.68
Jorgensen/Cohen 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
Hawkins/Walker 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
La Riva/Freeman 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Guerra/West 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03
Table 2: Q5. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
Biden/Harris 0.65 0.75 0.68 0.64 0.63 0.63 0.56 0.61 0.84 0.71 0.46 0.72 0.69 0.77 0.60 0.72 0.67 0.74 0.60 0.64 0.66
Trump/Pence 0.29 0.17 0.24 0.29 0.33 0.34 0.38 0.34 0.10 0.25 0.47 0.22 0.24 0.16 0.34 0.23 0.30 0.18 0.31 0.31 0.29
Jorgensen/Cohen 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01
Hawkins/Walker 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
La Riva/Freeman 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Guerra/West 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04
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Table 3: Q5. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6112.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00
weighted n 5352.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
Biden/Harris 0.65 0.08 0.17 0.69 0.96 0.91 0.65 0.58 0.57 0.71 0.77 0.73 0.70 0.64 0.61 0.64 0.74 0.60 0.71 0.65 0.65

Trump/Pence 0.29 0.91 0.77 0.21 0.02 0.02 0.18 0.37 0.37 0.24 0.18 0.19 0.26 0.31 0.34 0.30 0.21 0.35 0.23 0.30 0.29
Jorgensen/Cohen 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

Hawkins/Walker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00

La 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Riva/Freeman

Guerra/West 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undecided 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.17 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04

Table 4: Q5. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote? (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. ‘White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6112.00 1263 4575 133.00 141 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5352.00 1572 3473 121.00 186 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

Biden/Harris 0.65 0 1 0.00 0 0.05 0.97 0.39 0.67 0.65 0.56 0.45 0.71 0.74 0.35 0.22

Trump/Pence 0.29 1 0 0.00 0 0.91 0.00 0.11 0.28 0.29 0.36 0.50 0.22 0.21 0.58 0.69

Jorgensen/Cohen  0.01 0 0 0.58 0 0.02 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02

Hawkins/Walker 0.00 0 0 0.20 0 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

La 0.00 0 0 0.12 0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Riva/Freeman

Guerra/West 0.00 0 0 0.11 0 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Undecided 0.03 0 0 0.00 1 0.02 0.01 0.35 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.06
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Table 5: Q6

. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Republican Party ticket of Trump-Pence? (Likely Voters Supporting Trump/Pence)

Area

Region

Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter
unweighted n 1263.00 794.00 469.00 222.00 167.00 134.00 171.00 64.00 258.00 184.00 63.00 50.00 975.00 169.00 69.00 737.00 526.00 1263.00 330.00 647.00 285.00
weighted n 1572.00 947.00 624.00 303.00 159.00 166.00 212.00 87.00 361.00 208.00 76.00 52.00 1188.00 258.00 74.00 828.00 744.00 1572.00 253.00 870.00 447.00
Like Trump 0.62 0.58 0.68 0.54 0.68 0.64 0.67 0.56 0.68 0.51 0.71 0.42 0.67 0.48 0.47 0.63 0.61 0.62 0.54 0.61 0.68
Republican 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.18 0.13 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.07 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.10
noms.

Don’t like Biden 0.23 0.25 0.19 0.31 0.16 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.29 0.13 0.45 0.16 0.45 0.36 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.27 0.22 0.22
Don’t know 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00

Table 6: Q6. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Republican Party ticket of Trump-Pence? (Likely Voters Supporting Trump/Pence)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 1263.00 99.00 134.00 200.00 458.00 246.00 126.00 758.00 32.00 112.00 42.00 250.00 210.00 40.00 780.00 76.00 185.00 154.00 68.00 371.00 824.00
weighted n 1572.00 120.00 205.00 243.00 495.00 332.00 177.00 1044.00 33.00 182.00 33.00 285.00 226.00 59.00 951.00 98.00 252.00 182.00 89.00 471.00 1010.00
Like Trump 0.62 0.72 0.54 0.57 0.60 0.70 0.62 0.66 0.55 0.46 0.64 0.55 0.56 0.47 0.61 0.56 0.66 0.61 0.66 0.60 0.62
Republican 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.30 0.19 0.22 0.15 0.17 0.08 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.14
noms.
Don’t like Biden 0.23 0.13 0.31 0.27 0.24 0.16 0.23 0.19 0.15 0.35 0.14 0.30 0.26 0.45 0.24 0.26 0.18 0.25 0.18 0.24 0.23
Don’t know 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01

Table 7: Q6. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Republican Party ticket of Trump-Pence? (Likely Voters Supporting Trump/Pence)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach.  Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 1263.00 235.00 730.00 262.00 28.00 7.00 8.00 125.00 465.00 361.00 300.00 50.00 93.00 136.00 279.00 406.00 167.00 855.00 408.00 235.00 954.00
weighted n 1572.00 356.00 890.00 283.00 33.00 9.00 38.00 360.00 630.00 362.00 164.00 69.00 141.00 187.00 408.00 466.00 137.00 987.00 584.00 291.00 1177.00
Like Trump 0.62 0.73 0.65 0.43 0.27 0.50 0.07 0.68 0.66 0.59 0.48 0.73 0.76 0.61 0.56 0.65 0.52 0.60 0.66 0.56 0.63
Republican 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.09 0.03 0.29 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.18 0.23 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.26 0.16 0.12 0.08 0.16
noms.
Don’t like 0.23 0.10 0.18 0.48 0.68 0.15 0.83 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.28 0.13 0.09 0.30 0.31 0.22 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.35 0.20
Biden
Don’t know 0.01 000 001 000 002 006 000 000 00l 000 002 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 0.0l 00l 00l  0.00
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Table 8: Q6. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Republican Party ticket of Trump-Pence? (Likely Voters Supporting Trump/Pence)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. White

‘White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 1263.00 1263.00 0 0 0 1231.00 9.00 23.00 484.00 593.00 185.00 368.00 230.00 661.00 413.00 239.00

weighted n 1572.00 1572.00 0 0 0 1526.00 12.00 34.00 614.00 757.00 201.00 719.00 310.00 526.00 539.00 349.00

Like Trump 0.62 0.62 0 0 0 0.62 0.37 0.49 0.52 0.67 0.73 0.71 0.51 0.56 0.62 0.69

Republican 0.15 0.15 0 0 0 0.14 0.62 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.12
noms.

Don’t like 0.23 0.23 0 0 0 0.23 0.01 0.34 0.32 0.18 0.13 0.17 0.35 0.24 0.24 0.19
Biden

Don’t know 0.01 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Table 9: Q7

. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Democratic Party ticket of Biden-Harris? (Likely Voters Supporting Biden/Harris)

Area

Region

Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter
unweighted n 4575.00 3636.00 939.00 1122.00 524.00 316.00 363.00 183.00 511.00 1378.00 178.00 3450.00 138.00 849.00 138.00 2165.00 2410.00 4575.00 1556.00 2923.00 93.00
weighted n 3473.00 2641.00 832.00 1008.00 278.00 252.00 324.00 147.00 459.00 870.00 136.00 2443.00 104.00 816.00 110.00 1524.00 1949.00 3473.00 994.00 2297.00 181.00
Like Biden 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.10 0.13 0.06 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.22
Democratic 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.32 0.28 0.22 0.34 0.25 0.21 0.30 0.29 0.35 0.08 0.12 0.24 0.26 0.31 0.29 0.27 0.29 0.31
noms.

Don’t like Trump 0.55 0.55 0.57 0.53 0.59 0.60 0.52 0.55 0.61 0.54 0.54 0.47 0.82 0.74 0.70 0.60 0.51 0.55 0.57 0.55 0.47

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 10: Q7. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Democratic Party ticket of Biden-Harris? (Likely Voters Supporting Biden/Harris)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 4575.00 640.00 752.00 738.00 1249.00 819.00 376.00 2926.00 263.00 488.00 55.00 821.00 652.00 169.00 2377.00 416.00 695.00 929.00 158.00 1147.00 3268.00
weighted n 3473.00 539.00 579.00 540.00 940.00 620.00 256.00 1835.00 286.00 507.00 33.00 936.00 658.00 278.00 1682.00 300.00 568.00 751.00 171.00 969.00 2334.00
Like Biden 0.16 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.24 0.23 0.15 0.24 0.16 0.07 0.17 0.20 0.10 0.17 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.16
Democratic 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.27 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.30 0.31 0.17 0.19 0.29 0.24 0.41 0.28 0.31 0.32 0.25 0.38 0.26 0.29
noms.
Don’t like Trump 0.55 0.67 0.62 0.60 0.52 0.44 0.47 0.55 0.45 0.66 0.74 0.53 0.56 0.47 0.55 0.57 0.53 0.61 0.42 0.60 0.54
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00
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Table 11: Q7. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Democratic Party ticket of Biden-Harris? (Likely Voters Supporting Biden/Harris)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va~- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 4575.00 19.00 223.00 1028.00 2510.00 795.00 35.00 258.00 909.00 1579.00 1787.00 241.00 386.00 430.00 885.00 1504.00 845.00 2517.00 2058.00 875.00 3516.00
weighted n 3473.00 33.00 192.00 940.00 1758.00 550.00 139.00 557.00 959.00 1096.00 716.00 264.00 383.00 382.00 721.00 1001.00 477.00 1679.00 1795.00 640.00 2651.00
Like Biden 0.16 0.18 0.10 0.19 0.17 0.09 0.07 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.08 0.12 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.15
Democratic 0.29 0.71 0.15 0.20 0.31 0.39 0.47 0.26 0.28 0.26 0.33 0.35 0.33 0.32 0.23 0.27 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.28
noms.
Don’t like 0.55 0.11 0.75 0.61 0.52 0.52 0.46 0.55 0.57 0.58 .51 0.57 0.55 0.51 0.59 0.56 0.57 0.53 0.57 0.54 0.57
Trump
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00

Table 12: Q7. What is the main reason behind your vote for the Democratic Party ticket of Biden-Harris? (Likely Voters Supporting Biden/Harris)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. ‘White

‘White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 4575.00 0 4575.00 0 0 78.00 4372.00 125.00 1789.00 2292.00 490.00 612.00 590.00 3366.00 337.00 139.00

weighted n 3473.00 0 3473.00 0 0 77.00 3277.00 119.00 1455.00 1701.00 315.00 649.00 1006.00 1812.00 325.00 110.00

Like Biden 0.16 0 0.16 0 0 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.21 0.19

Democratic 0.29 0 0.29 0 0 0.04 0.30 0.20 0.31 0.27 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.08
noms.

Don’t like 0.55 0 0.55 0 0 0.83 0.54 0.67 0.53 0.57 0.55 0.57 0.54 0.55 0.60 0.73
Trump

Don’t know 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 13: Q8. What effect if any does President Trump’s testing positive for the

coronavirus have on who you will vote for in the presidential election?
(Likely Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
More likely 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08
Trump
Less likely Trump 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.20 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.22 0.03 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.10
No effect 0.82 0.81 0.84 0.78 0.85 0.82 0.82 0.83 0.85 0.82 0.82 0.77 0.90 0.82 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.81
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

Table 14: Q8. What effect if any does President Trump’s testing positive for the

coronavirus have on who you will vote for in the presidential election?
(Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
More likely 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
Trump
Less likely Trump 0.15 0.22 0.14 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.22 0.05 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.13 0.15 0.15
No effect 0.82 0.77 0.83 0.80 0.84 0.82 0.86 0.85 0.85 0.74 0.92 0.77 0.79 0.74 0.83 0.82 0.84 0.78 0.84 0.83 0.81
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 15: Q8. What effect if any does President Trump’s testing positive for the coronavirus have on who you will vote for in the presidential election?
(Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6112.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00
weighted n 5352.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
More likely 0.03 0.11 0.06 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
Trump
Less likely 0.15 0.02 0.05 0.15 0.22 0.19 0.24 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.17 0.14 0.15
Trump
No effect 0.82 0.87 0.88 0.82 0.77 0.80 0.76 0.84 0.81 0.82 0.82 0.84 0.77 0.80 0.83 0.83 0.81 0.83 0.80 0.83 0.81
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 16: Q8. What effect if any does President Trump’s testing positive for the coronavirus have on who you will vote for in the presidential election?
(Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. ‘White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6112.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.0 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5352.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.0 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

More likely 0.03 0.09 0.00 0.01 0.0 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.06
Trump

Less likely 0.15 0.01 0.21 0.15 0.2 0.01 0.22 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.20 0.15 0.09 0.06
Trump

No effect 0.82 0.90 0.78 0.83 0.8 0.90 0.78 0.85 0.80 0.82 0.86 0.85 0.78 0.82 0.85 0.87

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 17: Q14. Given the age of the two major party candidates do you now attach more importance, about the same or less importance to each

party’s vice-presidential candidates when deciding whom to support for president this year? (Likely Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00

weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
More importance 0.41 0.41 0.40 0.44 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.37 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.41 0.37 0.43 0.42 0.39 0.42 0.41 0.38 0.43 0.33
About the same 0.49 0.49 0.48 0.45 0.53 0.56 0.50 0.51 0.47 0.49 0.47 0.49 0.49 0.48 0.44 0.50 0.48 0.49 0.47 0.48 0.57
Less importance 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.14 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.10
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 18: Q14. Given the age of the two major party candidates do you now attach more importance, about the same or less importance to each
party’s vice-presidential candidates when deciding whom to support for president this year? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 754 White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.0 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.0 3540.00
More importance 0.41 0.39 0.38 0.42 0.39 0.43 0.46 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.38 0.39 0.40 0.37 0.43 0.40 0.38 0.37 0.37 0.4 0.41
About the same 0.49 0.52 0.52 0.50 0.50 0.44 0.38 0.50 0.41 0.49 0.50 0.48 0.48 0.50 0.47 0.52 0.51 0.53 0.39 0.5 0.49
Less importance 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.19 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.24 0.1 0.10
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00
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Table 19: Q14. Given the age of the two major party candidates do you now attach more importance, about the same or less importance to each
party’s vice-presidential candidates when deciding whom to support for president this year? (Likely Voters)

Total

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100-  $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive

unweighted n
weighted n
More

importance
About the

same
Less

importance

Don’t know

6112.00 259.00
5352.00 393.00

0.41

0.49

0.11

0.00

0.31 0.40
0.51 0.50
0.18 0.11
0.00 0.00

0.38

0.49

0.13

0.00

0.44

0.48

0.08

0.00

1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00
1152.00 1362.00 1837.00

601.00 213.00 964.00

0.42

0.49

0.08

0.00

0.43 0.34
0.50 0.52
0.07 0.14
0.00 0.00

1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00

1690.00 1535.00 926.00
0.43

0.39

0.47

0.13

0.00

0.49

0.08

0.00

360.00 551.00 600.00
0.32 0.38 0.34

0.58 0.53 0.56

0.11 0.09 0.11

0.00 0.00 0.00

1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.0
1186.00 1558.00 645.00

0.42 0.43
0.47 0.48
0.11 0.09
0.00 0.00

0.49

0.43

0.08

0.00

2820.00
0.42

0.47

0.11

0.00

2532.00 979.00

0.39 0.45
0.51 0.46
0.11 0.09
0.00 0.00

4058.0
0.4

0.5

0.1

0.0

Table 20: Q14. Given the age of the two major party candidates do you now attach more importance, about the same or less importance to each
party’s vice-presidential candidates when deciding whom to support for president this year? (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference

VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6112.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365 3029 712 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5352.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176 2609 564 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

More 0.41 0.39 0.42 0.36 0.34 0.40 0.42 0.30 1 0 0 0.36 0.40 0.44 0.39 0.42
importance

About the 0.49 0.48 0.49 0.45 0.52 0.48 0.49 0.57 0 1 0 0.52 0.46 0.48 0.49 0.47

same

Less 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.13 0 0 1 0.12 0.14 0.08 0.12 0.11
importance

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 21: Q14x1. Do you think Kamala Harris would make a good President if Joe Biden is elected and became incapacitated or was unable to
complete his full term as President? (Likely Voters)

Area

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.0 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.0 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Yes 0.62 0.66 0.52 0.7 0.59 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.51 0.73 0.59 0.91 0.08 0.64 0.49 0.56 0.68 0.62 0.71 0.66 0.26
No 0.38 0.33 0.48 0.3 0.41 0.49 0.45 0.42 0.49 0.26 0.41 0.08 0.92 0.36 0.51 0.44 0.32 0.38 0.29 0.34 0.74
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 22: Q14x1. Do you think Kamala Harris would make a good President
complete his full term as President? (Likely Voters)

if Joe Biden is elected and became incapacitated or was unable to

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.0 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.0 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
Yes 0.62 0.67 0.66 0.62 0.61 0.62 0.53 0.57 0.87 0.67 0.45 0.69 0.66 0.75 0.58 0.68 0.63 0.7 0.62 0.60 0.63
No 0.38 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.39 0.38 0.47 0.42 0.13 0.33 0.54 0.31 0.34 0.24 0.41 0.32 0.37 0.3 0.38 0.39 0.37
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 23: Q14x1. Do you think Kamala Harris would make a good President if Joe Biden is elected and became incapacitated or was unable to
complete his full term as President? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6112.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.0 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00
weighted n 5352.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.0 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
Yes 0.62 0.09 0.16 0.67 0.93 0.84 0.67 0.54 0.55 0.68 0.74 0.70 0.66 0.6 0.59 0.61 0.71 0.57 0.68 0.62 0.63
No 0.38 0.91 0.84 0.33 0.07 0.16 0.33 0.46 0.45 0.32 0.26 0.29 0.34 0.4 0.41 0.38 0.29 0.43 0.31 0.38 0.37
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 24: Q14x1. Do you think Kamala Harris would make a good President if Joe Biden is elected and became incapacitated or was unable to
complete his full term as President? (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.
Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-
Pence Harris coll. coll. White
‘White Ethnic Non-
Hisp.
unweighted n 6112.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.0 792.00 403.00
weighted n 5352.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.0 928.00 504.00
Yes 0.62 0.02 0.92 0.13 0.40 0.04 0.94 0.31 0.65 0.62 0.53 0.43 0.69 0.7 0.34 0.22
No 0.38 0.98 0.07 0.87 0.58 0.96 0.05 0.67 0.35 0.37 0.47 0.57 0.31 0.3 0.66 0.78
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00

Table 25: Q14x2. Do you think Mike Pence would make a good President if Donald Trump is re-elected and became incapacitated or was unable to
complete his second term as President? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00

Yes 0.35 0.31 0.46 0.29 0.41 0.43 0.42 0.35 0.47 0.25 0.37 0.07 0.91 0.31 0.44 0.40 0.31 0.35 0.26 0.32 0.72

No 0.64 0.69 0.53 0.71 0.59 0.57 0.58 0.65 0.52 0.75 0.63 0.92 0.09 0.68 0.56 0.59 0.69 0.64 0.73 0.68 0.28

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 26: Q14x2. Do you think Mike Pence would make a good President if Donald Trump is re-elected and became incapacitated or was unable to

complete his second term as President? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
Yes 0.35 0.25 0.29 0.36 0.37 0.39 0.48 0.39 0.17 0.33 0.50 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.41 0.27 0.34 0.24 0.39 0.36 0.35
No 0.64 0.75 0.71 0.64 0.62 0.60 0.52 0.61 0.83 0.67 0.49 0.70 0.71 0.69 0.59 0.73 0.66 0.76 0.57 0.64 0.65
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00
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Table 27: Q14x2. Do you think Mike Pence would make a good President if Donald Trump is re-elected and became incapacitated or was unable to
complete his second term as President? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive

unweighted n 6112.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.0 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00

weighted n 5352.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.0 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
Yes 0.35 0.95 0.83 0.31 0.06 0.05 0.33 0.42 0.42 0.3 0.25 0.25 0.29 0.39 0.38 0.37 0.29 0.42 0.28 0.35 0.35
No 0.64 0.05 0.17 0.68 0.94 0.95 0.62 0.58 0.58 0.7 0.75 0.75 0.71 0.61 0.62 0.63 0.71 0.58 0.71 0.65 0.65
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

Table 28: Q14x2. Do you think Mike Pence would make a good President if Donald Trump is re-elected and became incapacitated or was unable to
complete his second term as President? (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.
Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-
Pence Harris coll. coll. ‘White
White Ethnic Non-
Hisp.
unweighted n 6112.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.0 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00
weighted n 5352.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.0 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00
Yes 0.35 0.97 0.07 0.33 0.48 0.96 0.06 0.28 0.34 0.35 0.4 0.53 0.29 0.28 0.67 0.77
No 0.64 0.03 0.93 0.67 0.44 0.04 0.94 0.66 0.65 0.64 0.6 0.47 0.70 0.72 0.33 0.23
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 29: Q15-1. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Mike Pence (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6103.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5344.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
1 (very liberal) 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
4 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05
5 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.16 0.07 0.16 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.14
6 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.09 0.33 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.23
7 (very 0.65 0.67 0.60 0.67 0.59 0.57 0.58 0.65 0.61 0.72 0.74 0.79 0.44 0.59 0.55 0.62 0.67 0.65 0.65 0.67 0.53
conservative)
Don’t know 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03

Table 30: Q15-1. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Mike Pence (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6103.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5344.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
1 (very liberal) 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
3 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
4 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.07 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.02
5 0.08 0.12 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.17 0.07 0.07
6 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.11 0.23 0.26 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.18
7 (very 0.65 0.61 0.69 0.64 0.61 0.70 0.68 0.69 0.72 0.57 0.69 0.60 0.68 0.40 0.62 0.71 0.71 0.68 0.51 0.62 0.67
conservative)
Don’t know 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.03
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Table 31: Q15-1. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Mike Pence (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6103.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00
weighted n 5344.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
1 (very 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
liberal)
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
3 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
4 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03
5 0.08 0.04 0.17 0.11 0.03 0.01 0.21 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.07
6 0.19 0.12 0.40 0.18 0.12 0.04 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.23 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.18
7 (very 0.65 0.81 0.36 0.53 0.80 0.91 0.38 0.59 0.63 0.68 0.76 0.65 0.60 0.62 0.64 0.67 0.74 0.65 0.64 0.63 0.66
conservative)
Don’t know 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04

Table 32: Q15-1. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Mike Pence (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. ‘White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6103.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5344.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

1 (very 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

liberal)

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.03

5 0.08 0.18 0.02 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.02 0.13 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.12

6 0.19 0.35 0.10 0.31 0.23 0.36 0.10 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.25 0.30

7 (very 0.65 0.41 0.77 0.49 0.46 0.39 0.79 0.53 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.57 0.71 0.55 0.51
conservative)

Don’t know 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.13 0.01 0.05 0.10 0.02 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.03
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Table 33: Q15-2. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Kamala Harris (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In
An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-
geles pire ley mail drop son
box/ on
vote Elec
cen- Day
ter
unweighted n 6100.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5339.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
1 (very liberal) 0.30 0.26 0.40 0.22 0.34 0.37 0.36 0.34 0.41 0.21 0.34 0.06 0.82 0.23 0.35 0.32 0.28 0.30 0.22 0.26 0.67
2 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.07 0.19 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.08
3 0.28 0.30 0.23 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.36 0.31 0.40 0.05 0.30 0.21 0.27 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.32 0.09
4 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.14 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.12 0.27 0.02 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.09
5 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01
6 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00
7 (very 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.05
conservative)
Don’t know 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01

Table 34: Q15-2. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Kamala Harris (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English-Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6100.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5339.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
1 (very liberal) 0.30 0.16 0.23 0.29 0.34 0.35 0.43 0.35 0.11 0.23 0.49 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.36 0.24 0.31 0.17 0.27 0.31 0.30
2 0.15 0.21 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.09 0.21 0.08 0.12 0.15 0.05 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.14
3 0.28 0.34 0.34 0.30 0.23 0.27 0.20 0.30 0.28 0.32 0.18 0.22 0.25 0.14 0.27 0.30 0.26 0.32 0.23 0.24 0.30
4 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.14 0.41 0.17 0.20 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.17 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.18
5 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03
6 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00
7 (very 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.02 0.01
conservative)
Don’t know 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.03
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Table 35: Q15-2. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Kamala Harris (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6100.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00
weighted n 5339.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
1 (very 0.30 0.86 0.70 0.23 0.05 0.10 0.33 0.36 0.36 0.25 0.19 0.19 0.27 0.32 0.34 0.31 0.22 0.35 0.24 0.30 0.30
liberal)
2 0.15 0.01 0.11 0.12 0.22 0.15 0.05 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.21 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.15
3 0.28 0.00 0.07 0.22 0.48 0.37 0.10 0.17 0.25 0.34 0.39 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.24 0.33 0.38 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.29
4 0.18 0.02 0.05 0.30 0.20 0.24 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.27 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.18
5 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03
6 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01
7 (very 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.18 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02
conservative)
Don’t know 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.10 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.03

Table 36: Q15-2. On a scale of 1 to 7, where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place the two
vice presidential candidates in terms of their politics. -Kamala Harris (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. ‘White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6100.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5339.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

1 (very 0.30 0.85 0.05 0.29 0.34 0.84 0.04 0.22 0.29 0.30 0.34 0.49 0.22 0.23 0.59 0.71

liberal)

2 0.15 0.07 0.18 0.21 0.14 0.08 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.07 0.08

3 0.28 0.03 0.41 0.07 0.13 0.04 0.41 0.15 0.31 0.28 0.18 0.21 0.21 0.36 0.14 0.11

4 0.18 0.02 0.26 0.12 0.15 0.01 0.27 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.11 0.27 0.17 0.12 0.05

5 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.10 0.05 0.00 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01

6 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00

7 (very 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.00
conservative)

Don’t know 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.12 0.02 0.03 0.17 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.04
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Table 37: Q16. If you were able to vote separately for vice president, which of the two major party candidates for vice president would you vote for

(Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter

unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
Mike Pence 0.31 0.27 0.42 0.24 0.37 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.43 0.21 0.33 0.02 0.90 0.28 0.36 0.36 0.28 0.31 0.23 0.28 0.69
Kamala Harris 0.63 0.67 0.52 0.71 0.56 0.52 0.56 0.59 0.50 0.74 0.62 0.94 0.06 0.63 0.45 0.57 0.69 0.63 0.70 0.67 0.25
Undecided 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.19 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06

Table 38: Q16.
(Likely Voters)

If you were able to vote separately for vice president, which of the two major party candidates for vice president would you vote for

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
Mike Pence 0.31 0.21 0.26 0.31 0.35 0.35 0.41 0.36 0.13 0.28 0.50 0.23 0.26 0.16 0.37 0.25 0.30 0.20 0.31 0.33 0.31
Kamala Harris 0.63 0.71 0.69 0.60 0.61 0.62 0.53 0.59 0.84 0.68 0.43 0.68 0.66 0.71 0.58 0.73 0.65 0.72 0.60 0.60 0.64
Undecided 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.13 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.05

Table 39: Q16. If you were able to vote

separately for vice president, which of the two major party candidates for vice

president would you vote for
(Likely Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive
unweighted n 6112.00 259.00 1016.00 1406.00 2576.00 848.00 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00
weighted n 5352.00 393.00 1152.00 1362.00 1837.00 601.00 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
Mike Pence 0.31 0.90 0.80 0.26 0.03 0.01 0.18 0.38 0.39 0.27 0.21 0.18 0.27 0.34 0.36 0.33 0.24 0.38 0.24 0.33 0.31
Kamala 0.63 0.08 0.14 0.64 0.95 0.92 0.63 0.53 0.57 0.69 0.76 0.73 0.66 0.59 0.60 0.63 0.71 0.57 0.70 0.63 0.63
Harris
Undecided 0.06 0.02 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.07 0.20 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06
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Table 40: Q16. If you were able to vote separately for vice president, which of the two major party candidates for vice president would you vote for
(Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6112.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401 4442 269 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5352.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680 3366 305 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

Mike Pence 0.31 0.97 0.02 0.34 0.19 1 0 0 0.31 0.31 0.38 0.50 0.24 0.24 0.61 0.72

Kamala 0.63 0.01 0.94 0.27 0.24 0 1 0 0.65 0.63 0.55 0.44 0.68 0.71 0.33 0.21
Harris

Undecided 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.38 0.57 0 0 1 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07

Table 41: Q17. Using the same 1-7 scale where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place
yourself in terms of your politics? (Likely Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter Type

Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Central Bay Other Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female All Vote Vote In

An- Diego Em- South Val- Area North LVs by early- per-

geles pire ley mail drop son

box/ on

vote Elec

cen- Day

ter
unweighted n 6112.00 4637.00 1475.00 1399.00 725.00 477.00 559.00 261.00 805.00 1634.00 252.00 3564.00 1168.00 1124.00 256.00 3082.00 3030.00 6112.00 1999.00 3707.00 401.00
weighted n 5352.00 3812.00 1540.00 1377.00 472.00 461.00 556.00 249.00 874.00 1137.00 226.00 2578.00 1347.00 1185.00 242.00 2549.00 2803.00 5352.00 1342.00 3351.00 655.00
1 (very liberal) 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.15 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.15 0.13 0.18 0.00 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.04
2 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.08 0.16 0.16 0.10 0.22 0.15 0.27 0.01 0.10 0.08 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.05
3 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.19 0.16 0.25 0.10 0.19 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.25 0.02 0.25 0.10 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.05
4 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.28 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.24 0.17 0.35 0.43 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.31 0.24 0.24
5 0.14 0.12 0.17 0.10 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.24 0.17 0.10 0.15 0.03 0.33 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.25
6 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.23 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.16
7 (very 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.04 0.09 0.01 0.24 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.20
conservative)

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 42: Q17. Using the same 1-7 scale where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place
yourself in terms of your politics? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Marital Status Child at Home
Total 18- 30- 40- 50- 65- 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Married Live Sep/ Single, Decline Yes No
29 39 49 64 74 Non- Pac Amer- to- Div/ never to
Hisp. Isl. ican dom- dom- gether Wid- mar- state
i- i- owed ried
nant nant
unweighted n 6112.00 784.00 943.00 993.00 1778.00 1092.00 521.00 3817.00 312.00 634.00 105.00 1124.00 906.00 218.00 3298.00 514.00 905.00 1155.00 240.00 1597.00 4271.00
weighted n 5352.00 718.00 854.00 844.00 1490.00 985.00 460.00 3028.00 341.00 716.00 71.00 1308.00 948.00 361.00 2785.00 417.00 851.00 1015.00 284.00 1526.00 3540.00
1 (very liberal) 0.11 0.23 0.19 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.11 0.15 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.08 0.07 0.17 0.12 0.22 0.08 0.10 0.12
2 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.18 0.12 0.17 0.04 0.12 0.15 0.05 0.14 0.25 0.12 0.21 0.13 0.12 0.17
3 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.10 0.17 0.20 0.09 0.18 0.16 0.22 0.21 0.13 0.18 0.19
4 0.25 0.19 0.19 0.28 0.30 0.26 0.27 0.20 0.41 0.29 0.29 0.33 0.27 0.48 0.27 0.23 0.27 0.20 0.31 0.30 0.23
5 0.14 0.07 0.11 0.15 0.19 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.05 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.17 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.18 0.14 0.14
6 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.19 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.08
7 (very 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.17 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.16 0.08 0.06 0.14 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.07
conservative)
Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 43: Q17. Using the same 1-7 scale where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place
yourself in terms of your politics? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Union in HH
Total Very Sw. Mod- Sw. Very No HS Some Bach.  Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/OtheYes No
con- con- lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
ser- ser- erate eral eral lege $20k
va- va-
tive tive

unweighted n 6112.00 259 1016.00 1406 2576.00 848 48.00 402.00 1442.00 2028.00 2180.00 313.00 504.00 593.00 1218.00 1985.00 1051.00 3513.00 2599.00 1166.00 4671.00

weighted n 5352.00 393 1152.00 1362 1837.00 601 213.00 964.00 1690.00 1535.00 926.00 360.00 551.00 600.00 1186.00 1558.00 645.00 2820.00 2532.00 979.00 4058.00
1 (very 0.11 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.03 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.25 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.16 0.13 0.11
liberal)

2 0.16 0 0.00 0 0.46 0 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.19 0.24 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.15
3 0.19 0 0.00 0 0.54 0 0.09 0.14 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.25 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.20
4 0.25 0 0.00 1 0.00 0 0.40 0.29 0.26 0.23 0.21 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.24 0.27 0.25
5 0.14 0 0.64 0 0.00 0 0.08 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.14
6 0.08 0 0.36 0 0.00 0 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.08
7 (very 0.07 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.17 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07
conservative)

Don’t know 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
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Table 44: Q17. Using the same 1-7 scale where one means very liberal, 4 means moderate, and 7 means very conservative where would you place
yourself in terms of your politics? (Likely Voters)

Vote Preference VP Pref. VP Importance Education/Race Evangel.

Total Trump/ Biden/ Other Undec. Pence Harris Undec. More Same Less Non- Non- College Yes Yes-

Pence Harris coll. coll. White

White Ethnic Non-

Hisp.

unweighted n 6112.00 1263.00 4575.00 133.00 141.00 1401.00 4442.00 269.00 2365.00 3029.00 712.00 1021.00 871.00 4208.00 792.00 403.00

weighted n 5352.00 1572.00 3473.00 121.00 186.00 1680.00 3366.00 305.00 2176.00 2609.00 564.00 1452.00 1415.00 2461.00 928.00 504.00

1 (very 0.11 0.01 0.16 0.24 0.07 0.00 0.16 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.03 0.01

liberal)

2 0.16 0.00 0.24 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.24 0.04 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.21 0.04 0.04

3 0.19 0.02 0.27 0.04 0.14 0.02 0.28 0.10 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.22 0.08 0.07

4 0.25 0.18 0.27 0.52 0.41 0.21 0.26 0.46 0.24 0.26 0.31 0.19 0.38 0.22 0.26 0.18

5 0.14 0.35 0.04 0.09 0.19 0.33 0.04 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.21 0.09 0.12 0.21 0.24

6 0.08 0.22 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.21 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.06 0.05 0.17 0.23

7 (very 0.07 0.23 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.21 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.04 0.22 0.22
conservative)

Don’t know 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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